2345
Korean J. Chem. Eng., 39(9), 2345-2352 (2022)
DOI: 10.1007/s11814-022-1166-4
INVITED REVIEW PAPER
pISSN: 0256-1115
eISSN: 1975-7220
INVITED REVIEW PAPER
†To whom correspondence should be addressed.

gas stream. After the weighing of 2.00 g of NCM (Ni : Co : Mn=
1 : 1 : 1) purchased from MSE Supplies (USA), it was loaded into
an alumina boat. The boat was positioned in the middle of the quartz
reactor and the inlet gas flow was then set to 200 mL/min Ar. This
condition was maintained for at least 2 h to remove residual air
inside the reactor. The electrical furnace began to heat the reactor
at a ramping rate of 10 oC/min to the target temperature under an
Ar flow. Chlorination was started by changing the Ar and Cl2 flow
rates to 180 and 20 mL/min, respectively. The reaction condition
was maintained for the target reaction time and the flow rate of Cl2
was set to zero. The reactor was then cooled to room temperature.
The chlorination experiments were conducted at temperatures of
400, 500, 550, and 600 oC for 1, 2, 4, and 8 h at each temperature.
Table 1 presents a list of the samples prepared in this work. The
numbers in the sample names indicate the reaction temperature
and time: NCM-500-4 represents an NCM sample reacted at 500 oC
for 4 h under a 180 mL/min Ar+20 mL/min Cl2 flow. After chlori-
nation, the samples were immersed in deionized water for at least
15 h and then filtered and dried at 120 oC for 2 h in an oven.
A crystal structural analysis was conducted using X-ray diffrac-

(003) peak was subject to a closer look, as shown in Fig. 1(b), to
examine changes in the crystal structure. Two peaks were identi-
fied in the figure at the 2 positions of 18.8 (Phase I) and 19.0o
(Phase II). The peak position of Phase I was identical to the posi-
tion of the H-(003) peak in the pristine NCM. An increase in the
reaction time resulted in a gradual decrease in the intensity of the
Phase I peak, whereas the opposite was observed in the peak of
Phase II. These results suggest that the Phase II has a crystal struc-
ture similar to that of the pristine NCM with a smaller c parame-
ter and that a structural transition occurs from Phase I to Phase II
as the chlorination proceeds. This structural transition was also
observed in the H-(104) peak, as shown in Fig. 1(c). A new peak
was identified at around 45o (Phase II) and its intensity relative to
Table 1. List of NCM samples prepared in the present study
Sample name Reaction temperature Reaction time Gas flow
NCM-400-1 400 oC 1 h 180 mL/min Ar+20 mL/min Cl2
NCM-400-2 400 oC 2 h 180 mL/min Ar+20 mL/min Cl2
NCM-400-4 400 oC 4 h 180 mL/min Ar+20 mL/min Cl2
NCM-400-8 400 oC 8 h 180 mL/min Ar+20 mL/min Cl2
NCM-500-1 500 oC 1 h 180 mL/min Ar+20 mL/min Cl2
NCM-500-2 500 oC 2 h 180 mL/min Ar+20 mL/min Cl2
NCM-500-4 500 oC 4 h 180 mL/min Ar+20 mL/min Cl2
NCM-500-8 500 oC 8 h 180 mL/min Ar+20 mL/min Cl2
NCM-550-1 550 oC 1 h 180 mL/min Ar+20 mL/min Cl2
NCM-550-2 550 oC 2 h 180 mL/min Ar+20 mL/min Cl2
NCM-550-4 550 oC 4 h 180 mL/min Ar+20 mL/min Cl2
NCM-550-8 550 oC 8 h 180 mL/min Ar+20 mL/min Cl2
NCM-600-1 600 oC 1 h 180 mL/min Ar+20 mL/min Cl2
NCM-600-2 600 oC 2 h 180 mL/min Ar+20 mL/min Cl2
NCM-600-4 600 oC 4 h 180 mL/min Ar+20 mL/min Cl2
NCM-600-8 600 oC 8 h 180 mL/min Ar+20 mL/min Cl2
Chlorination behavior of NCM 2347
Korean J. Chem. Eng.(Vol. 39, No. 9)
the peak on the left (Phase I) increased with an increase in the
reaction time. It is important to note that the (104) peak of Phase I